

Court of Appeals Docket No. 10-15873

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RAHINAH IBRAHIM, an individual,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from Judgment in the Northern District of California
No. 3:06-cv-00545-WHA
Honorable William Alsup

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MUSLIM ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT IBRAHIM AND
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF DISTRICT COURT'S DISMISSAL
OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS**

Sanford Jay Rosen – 62566
Maria V. Morris – 223903
ROSEN, BIEN & GALVAN, LLP
315 Montgomery Street, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104-1823
Telephone: (415) 421-1712
Email: srosen@rbg-law.com

Attorneys for *amicus curiae*
MUSLIM ADVOCATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. INNOCENT TRAVELERS ARE SUBJECTED TO THE BURDENS OF INCLUSION ON THE WATCH LIST WITH NO NOTICE, NO OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD, AND NO ABILITY TO OBTAIN RELIEF	4
A. Unknown Thousands of Innocent Individuals Have Been Placed on the Watchlist.....	4
B. Additional Tens of Thousands of Additional Individuals Are Treated as Though They Are on the Watchlist Simply Because They Have Names Similar to Someone on the List.....	7
C. People on the Watchlist, or Believed to Be on the Watchlist, Suffer a Heavy Burden on Their Right to Travel and on Other Liberty Interests	9
D. People on the Watchlist — Including People Confused with People on the Watchlist — Do Not Receive Notice of the Burden on Their Right to Travel.....	10
E. There Is No Mechanism for Actual or Meaningful Relief.....	12
1. TRIP Does Not Satisfy Due Process as a Post-Deprivation Process	13
2. TRIP Fails to Provide Even the Process It Is Designed to Provide.....	16
3. Remedy Through TRIP Is No Remedy At All	17

II.	INNOCENT MUSLIM TRAVELERS HAVE BEEN UNDULY ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THE WATCHLISTS AND THEIR OPERATIONS	20
III.	A WATCHLIST THAT INCLUDES INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE INAPPROPRIATELY PLACED ON THE LIST HARMS RATHER THAN PROTECTS PUBLIC SAFETY	23
IV.	FEAR OF TERRORISM DOES NOT JUSTIFY THE DEPRIVATION OF FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS	25
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	13
<i>Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	13
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	14, 32
<i>Crandall v. State of Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. 35 (1868).....	13
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	13
<i>Gherebi v. Obama</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009).....	14
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	13
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	32
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	13, 14, 30, 32
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	26
<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	13

Korematsu v. United States,
 584 F.Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)..... 4, 26, 27

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 13, 15

Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State,
 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 11, 14

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 26

Peters v. Hobby,
 349 U.S. 331 (1955)..... 3, 27, 31

Slochower v. Board of Higher Education,
 350 U.S. 551 (1956)..... 28

United States v. United States Dist. Court,
 407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... 29

Watkins v. United States,
 354 U.S. 178 (1957)..... 28

Statutes

Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120
 Stat. 2600 (2006) 14

Other Authorities

Banks, William C. & M.E. Bowman,
Executive Authority for National Security Surveillance,
 50 Am. U.L. Rev. 1 (Oct. 2000)..... 25

Burns, John, *Britain Rejected Visa Renewal for Suspect*,
 N.Y. Times, Dec. 28, 2009,
 available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2009/12/29/world/europe/29london.html?scp=1&sq=Britain%20Rejected%20Visa%20Renewal%20for%20Suspect&st=cse> 24

Cole, David, *The New McCarthyism: Repeating History in the War on Terrorism*,
38 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1 (Winter 2003)..... 27, 31

Crabtree, Susan, *Intelligence chief says it was mistake to reduce No-Fly List*,
THE HILL, Jan. 20, 2010,
available at <http://thehill.com/homenews/administration/77053-intelligence-chief-says-it-was-mistake-to-reduce-passenger-No-Fly-list>. 30

DEP'T OF HOMELAND SECURITY, REPORT ASSESSING THE IMPACT OF THE AUTOMATIC SELECTEE AND NO FLY LISTS ON PRIVACY AND CIVIL LIBERTIES (2006)
(CIVIL RIGHTS OFFICE REPORT) 21, 22

DEPT. OF HOMELAND SECURITY, OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GEN., REPT. NO. OIG-09-103, EFFECTIVENESS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY TRAVELER REDRESS INQUIRY PROGRAM (Redacted) (2009)
(OIG TRIP REPORT)..... passim

DEPT. OF HOMELAND SECURITY, OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GEN., REPT. NO. OIG-09-64, ROLE OF THE NO-FLY AND SELECTEE LISTS IN SECURING COMMERCIAL AVIATION (Redacted) (2009)
(OIG REPORT) 1, 5, 6, 16

DEPT. OF HOMELAND SECURITY, PRIVACY OFFICE, REPORT ON EFFECTS ON PRIVACY & CIVIL LIBERTIES (2006)
(PRIVACY OFFICE REPORT)..... passim

DHS TRIP website,
“After Your Inquiry”
http://www.dhs.gov/files/programs/gc_1169827489374.shtm..... 16

DHS TRIP website,
“How do I know if I am on a Government Watchlist?”
http://www.dhs.gov/files/programs/gc_1169699418061.shtm 8, 15, 19

DHS TRIP website,
 “How to Use DHS TRIP”,
http://www.dhs.gov/files/programs/gc_1169826536380.shtm 15

DHS TRIP website,
 “One Stop Travelers’ Redress Process”
http://www.dhs.gov/files/programs/gc_1169673653081.shtm..... 15

Elias, Shaina N., Essay, *Challenges to Inclusion on the “No-Fly List” Should Fly in District Court: Considering the Jurisdictional Implications of Administrative Agency Structure*,
 77 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1015 (2009)..... 11, 14

Five Years After the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act (IRTPA): Stopping Terrorist Travel: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, 111th Cong. (2009)
 (statement of Timothy J. Healy [Healy Statement])..... 6, 7

Goo, Sara Kehaulani, *Sen. Kennedy Flagged by No-Fly List*,
 Washington Post, Aug. 20, 2004, A01 9

Heller, Joseph, *Catch-22*
 (Simon & Schuster 1996) 18

Intelligence Reform: The Lessons and Implications of the Christmas Day Attack, Part I: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, 111th Cong. (2010)
 (statement of Janet A. Napolitano [Napolitano Statement]) 5, 6

Kafka, Franz, *The Trial*
 (Breon Mitchell, trans., Schocken Books 1998) (1925)..... 11, 12, 32

McIntire, Mike, *Ensnared by Error on Growing U.S. Watch List*,
 N.Y. Times, Apr. 6, 2010,
 available at http://www.nytimes.com/2010/04/07/us/07watch.html?_r=1&pagewanted=all. 10

Remarks by Homeland Security Secretary Michael Chertoff and
Transportation Security Administration Administrator Kip
Hawley at Ronald Reagan Washington National Airport on
Secure Flight Final Rule, October 22, 2008,
available at [http://www.dhs.gov/xnews/speeches/
sp_1224714226228.shtm](http://www.dhs.gov/xnews/speeches/sp_1224714226228.shtm)..... 7

SELECT COMM. TO STUDY GOV'TAL OPERATIONS WITH RESPECT
TO INTELL. ACTIVITIES, FINAL REPT.,
S. REP. No. 94-755, BOOK II, 8-10 (INTELLIGENCE
ACTIVITIES AND THE RIGHTS OF AMERICANS) (1976)
(SENATE REPORT)..... 28, 29

Shane, Scott, *Government Tightens No-Fly Rules*,
N.Y. Times, May 5, 2010,
available at [http://www.nytimes.com/2010/05/06/nyregion/
06plane.html?_r=3](http://www.nytimes.com/2010/05/06/nyregion/06plane.html?_r=3) 23, 24

Slaughter, Anne-Marie, *Beware the Trumpets of War: A
Response to Kenneth Anderson*,
25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 965 (Summer 2002)..... 27

Sullivan, Eileen, *No-Fly List Nearly Doubles Since Christmas
Attack*,
Huffington Post, March 10, 2010,
available at [http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2010/03/10/no-
fly-list-nearly-double_n_492816.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2010/03/10/no-fly-list-nearly-double_n_492816.html)..... 7

Swarns, Rachel L., *Senator? Terrorist? A Watch List Stops
Kennedy at Airport*,
N.Y. Times, Aug. 20, 2004,
available at [http://www.nytimes.com/2004/08/20/us/
senator-terrorist-a-watch-list-stops-kennedy-at-airport.html?
scp=1&sq=senator?%20Terrorist?&st=cse](http://www.nytimes.com/2004/08/20/us/senator-terrorist-a-watch-list-stops-kennedy-at-airport.html?scp=1&sq=senator?%20Terrorist?&st=cse) 9

*The Lessons and Implications of the Christmas Day Attack:
Watchlisting and Pre-Screening: Hearing Before the S.
Comm. on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs,
111th Cong. (2010)
(statement of Timothy J. Healy)*..... 7

Twibell, Ty S. Wahab, *The Road to Internment: Special
Registration and Other Human Rights Violations of Arabs
and Muslims in the United States*,
29 Vt. L. Rev. 407 (2005)..... 25

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, TERRORIST WATCH LIST
SCREENING: EFFORTS TO HELP REDUCE ADVERSE EFFECTS
ON THE PUBLIC (2006)
(GAO, TERRORIST WATCH LIST SCREENING) 18
